#### UNITED STATES

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 8-K

### CURRENT REPORT

### Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

June 4, 2010 (June 1, 2010)

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

## **TapImmune Inc.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada	000-27239		88-0277072
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	of (Commission File Nu	umber)	(IRS Employer Identifica No.)
_	800 Bellevue Way NE, Suite 400 Bellevue, WA 98004  (Address of principal executive offices)	V6N 3E6 (Zip Code)	
	425-462-2556		
Registrant's telephone numb	er, including area code		
	Registrant's telephone number, in	cluding area code	
	(Former name or former address, if ch	anged since last report)	
Check the appropriate box be provisions:	elow if the Form 8-K is intended to simultaneously satisfy t	the filing obligation of the registrant unc	ler any of the following
[ ] Written con	nmunications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Ac	et (17 CFR 230.425)	
[ ] Soliciting r	aterial pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
Pre-comme	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
[ ] Pre-comme	encement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under	the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c	<b>c))</b>

## Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On June 1, 2010, we entered into a Technology Option Agreement with the Mayo Foundation for Education and Research for the clinical development of a breast cancer vaccine technology. Subject to the approval and guidance of the US Food and Drug Administration, Mayo Clinic plans to conduct a Phase I clinical trial in breast cancer patients who have a form of breast cancer that express Her2/neu receptors (also called Her2/neu breast cancer). Under the Agreement, Mayo granted TapImmune an exclusive option to license this technology in exchange for an option fee of \$65,000 and our agreement to pay up to \$841,000 for the Phase I trial as part of a Sponsored Research Agreement. We can exercise the option upon the conclusion of the Phase I clinical trials under terms agreed between Mayo Clinic and TapImmune in a Patent and Technology License Agreement.

#### Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On June 1, 2010, we issued a press release entitled "TapImmune Executes a Licensing Option Agreement for a Breast Cancer Vaccine Technology". A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1.

The information in this Item 7.01 of this Form 8-K is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. The information in this Item 7.01 of this Form 8-K also shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Act or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, except to the extent that we specifically incorporate it by reference.

## Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibits.

- 10.1 Technology Option Agreement, dated June 1, 2010, between TapImmune Inc. and Mayo Foundation for Education and Research
- 99.1 Press Release entitled "TapImmune Executes a Licensing Option Agreement for a Breast Cancer Vaccine Technology", dated June 1, 2010



# SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned duly authorized.

# TAPIMMUNE INC.

By: <u>/s/ Denis Corin</u> Denis Corin President

June 4, 2010

#### TECHNOLOGY OPTION AGREEMENT

This **Technology Option Agreement** ("Agreement") is made by and between Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research, a nonprofit corporation, located at 200 First Street S.W, Rochester, MN 55905, USA ("MAYO"), and TapImmune, Inc., a for-profit corporation, located at 800 Bellevue Way, Suite 400, Bellevue, WA 98004 ("COMPANY"). The Effective Date of this Agreement is May 25, 2010. MAYO and COMPANY shall be collectively referred to as "Parties" in this Agreement.

WHEREAS, certain inventions relating to the anti-cancer use of certain HLA-DR binding peptides have been developed in connection with MAYO's research, clinical, and education programs;

WHEREAS, by the assignment of the inventions from the developers, MAYO is an owner of such inventions and is pursuing related patent applications;

WHEREAS, COMPANY is engaged in the business of developing and commercializing prophylactic and therapeutic technologies against cancer and infectious diseases;

WHEREAS, COMPANY desires to collaborate with MAYO according to the terms hereof to develop, test, and evaluate such inventions at MAYO and to obtain an exclusive right to negotiate for a license from MAYO to commercialize such inventions; and

WHEREAS, MAYO is willing to enter into such collaboration with the COMPANY under the terms of this Agreement;

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual covenants set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

## Article 1. Definitions.

- **1.1** "Technology" shall mean the work of Dr. Keith Knutson, PhD and his research group at MAYO on the anti-cancer use of certain peptide epitopes that are covered by the Patent Cooperation Treaty application titled "HLA-DR binding peptides and their uses" (international application number PCT/US2008/081799 and MAYO Tech ID# 2007-223) attached herewith as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, and all national stage applications, divisionals, continuations therefrom, patents issuing thereon, reexaminations and re-issues thereof, as well as extensions and supplementary protection certificates. "Technology" shall also include any and all data covered by any one of the claims of the patent attached as Exhibit A and generated by MAYO during the Agreement Term (described in Article 5 of this Agreement).
- **1.2** "Product" is any commercial embodiment utilizing or derived from the Technology.

# Article 2. Option.

- **2.1** In order for the COMPANY to evaluate the commercial and technical merits of this Technology, MAYO, for the Agreement Term, grants the COMPANY an exclusive, worldwide option to become an exclusive licensee of MAYO's rights to the Technology ("Option"). Subject to Section 2.4 below, Parties acknowledge for the avoidance of any doubt that the Option granted under this Section 2.1 shall terminate upon the expiration of the Agreement Term described in Article 5 of this Agreement.
- 2.2 MAYO acknowledges that subject to the approval and guidance of the United States Food and Drug Administration ("FDA") MAYO plans to conduct a Phase I human clinical trial ("Phase I Trial") to test and develop the Technology. As a part of the consideration for the Option granted herein, the COMPANY agrees that it shall, during the period of the Option and upon approval of FDA to conduct the above mentioned Phase I Trial, pay all the costs incurred by MAYO and invoiced to the COMPANY, but not to exceed a total of Eight Hundred and Forty One Thousand (US \$841,000), as sponsored research funding for MAYO to conduct such Phase I Trial. MAYO shall apply for the necessary approvals with the FDA to conduct such Phase I Trial and promptly inform the COMPANY of the receipt of such approval. Both Parties agree that within thirty (30) days after MAYO informs the COMPANY in writing about the receipt of FDA approval to initiate the Phase I Trial, Parties shall enter into the Investigator Initiated Research Agreement substantially similar to the agreement attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference ("IIRA") to facilitate the Phase I trial. Except for the necessary disclosures required by the FDA during and after the performance of the Phase I Trial, MAYO shall hold all the data and results generated from the Phase I Trial confidential during the Agreement Term and an additional period of thirty (30) days thereafter. Parties acknowledge that certain information is left blank in the attached IIRA with the intention of completing such factual information at the time of executing the IIRA. Except for the inclusion of such ne cessary factual information, the Parties agree that there shall be no other modifications to the IIRA prior to its execution. The disbursement of the sponsored research amount to MAYO mentioned in this Section 2.2 shall be governed by the terms of such IIRA.
- **2.3** In addition to the sponsored research funds provided under Section 2.2 above, the COMPANY shall pay MAYO Sixty Five Thousand United States Dollars (US \$65,000) upon signing this Agreement as consideration for the Option granted by MAYO under this Agreement. This amount shall be fully due and payable to MAYO within fourteen (14) business days from the signing of this Agreement by the signatory of the COMPANY.

- **2.4** Should the COMPANY, on or before the expiration of the Option granted in Section 2.1 above, express to MAYO in writing their desire to license the Technology, both Parties agree to negotiate in good faith a license agreement for the use, manufacture and sale of the Product on the terms attached herewith as Exhibit C and incorporated herein by reference, and on such additional commercially reasonable terms and conditions that MAYO or TapImmune desire to include in the License Agreement. Parties agree that such negotiations shall be conducted in good faith and concluded or abandoned no later than one hundred and twenty (120) days after the expiration of the event such negotiations do not result in a definitive, signed license agreement within one hundred and twenty (120) days after the expiration of the Agreement Term, MAYO shall have no further obligations hereunder to negotiate with the COMPANY, and MAYO may thereafter license, transfer, exploit, or otherwise use the Technology in any manner it determines in its sole discretion, provided that if MAYO offers to license another entity on financial terms that are more favorable than those terms first offered to COMPANY, COMPANY shall, for a period of thirty (30) days from the date that it learns about such offer by MAYO, have the right of first refusal to acquire said license on the basis of said more favorable financial terms.
- **2.5** Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as a grant by MAYO to the COMPANY, by license or otherwise, of any rights to the Technology other than as expressly provided herein.

#### Article 3. Authorized Use.

- **3.1** The COMPANY shall, during the Agreement Term, use the Technology and MAYO's Confidential Information solely for the purpose of evaluating the Technology for entering into a license agreement with MAYO and for the purpose of supporting the Study, and shall not incorporate the same or use the same for its direct or indirect commercial advantages.
- **3.2** The COMPANY and MAYO shall not use, expressly or by implication, any trademark or trade name of the other party, or any contraction, abbreviation, simulation or adaptation thereof, or the name of any of the other party's staff in any news, publicity release, policy recommendation, advertising or any commercial communication without the express written approval of the other party. With regard to the use of MAYO's name, all requests for approval pursuant to this Section must be submitted to the MAYO's Public Affairs Business Relations Group at the following E-mail address: publicaffairsbr@mayo.edu at least ten (10) business days prior to date on which a response is needed.

# Article 4. Confidentiality.

- **4.1** The COMPANY covenants and agrees that it shall, during the term of this Agreement and for a period of five (5) years from the expiration of this Agreement, keep secret all documents, recordings, materials, knowledge, or other business or technical information of any nature whatsoever which was disclosed to the COMPANY by MAYO, or to which it otherwise had access as a result of this Agreement, or which it generated as a result of its access to the Technology (the "Confidential Information"). COMPANY shall not use or disclose any such Confidential Information for any purpose, except as provided in Sections 3.1 and 3.2 above. The foregoing restrictions on disclosure of Confidential Information shall not apply to information:
  - (a) which, at the time of receipt by COMPANY, is available to the public; or
    - (b) which becomes public knowledge other than by an act or omission on the part of the COMPANY; or
    - (c)which COMPANY can prove was known to the COMPANY before the date of its disclosure by MAYO; or
    - (d)which is legally acquired by COMPANY from a third-party not bound to MAYO by any express or implied obligation of secrecy; or
    - (e)which COMPANY can demonstrate, by appropriate written documentation, was developed by it independently of the disclosure by MAYO
    - (f)which is required (i) for regulatory filings from TapImmune to the Securities Exchange Commission or (ii) to respond to any legal action against the Company. In the event the COMPANY thus becomes legally compelled to disclose any Confidential Information, it shall provide MAYO with prompt written notice of the same and may furnish only that portion of the Confidential Information that it is reasonably advised by COMPANY's counsel as legally required to be disclosed, and shall exercise reasonable efforts to obtain assurance that confidential treatment will be accorded to the Confidential Information so disclosed.

# **Article 5. Agreement Term**

- **5.1** This Agreement shall be effective from the Effective Date and shall expire on the occurrence of any one of the following events.
  - (a) Expiration of thirty (30) days after MAYO delivers to the COMPANY a final report that includes the data and results generated from the Phase I Trial completed by MAYO under the IIRA.
  - (b) Receipt by MAYO of a written notice from the COMPANY declining to exercise the Option granted under this Agreement.
  - (c) Material breach of any of the terms of this Agreement by a party to this Agreement, which if not cured by the party in breach within fifteen (15) days of receiving a written notice from the other party informing about such material breach.

# Article 6. General.

**6.1** <u>Assignment:</u> Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights or obligations of either party under the Agreement may be assigned by a party without the written consent of the other party.



- **6.2 Survival:** The obligations of Sections 2.2, 2.4, 3.1, 3.2 and 4.1 shall survive the expiration of this Agreement.
- **6.3** <u>Waiver</u>: The failure of either party to insist at any time upon the strict observance or performance of any of the provisions of the Agreement, or to exercise any right or remedy as provided in this Agreement, shall not impair any such right or remedy and shall not be construed to be a waiver or relinquishment. Furthermore, no waiver or any provision of this Agreement by either party shall be construed as a waiver of any other provision or as a waiver of the same provision at any subsequent time.
- **6.4** Entire Agreement: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous oral and written agreements, proposals and discussions relating to the same subject matter. The Agreement may be amended only in writing and signed by each of the Parties.
- **6.5** <u>Integration</u>: This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be considered as an original and all of which together will be deemed to be one and the same instrument.
- **6.6** Severability: If any terms or conditions of this Agreement are or become in conflict with the laws, regulations or court order of any jurisdiction or any governmental entity having jurisdiction over the Parties, those terms and conditions shall be deemed automatically deleted in such jurisdiction(s) only, and the remaining terms and conditions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. If such a deletion is not so allowed in a given jurisdiction or if such a deletion leaves terms and conditions thereby made clearly illogical or inappropriate in effect, Parties agree to substitute new terms and conditions as similar in effect to the present terms of this Agreement as may be allowed under the applicable laws, regulations or court order of such jurisdiction. Parties desire the terms and conditions herein to be valid and enforced to the maximum extent permitted by law, regulation or court order in a given jurisdiction.
- **6.7 Interpretation:** Parties are equally responsible for the preparation of this Agreement, and in any judicial proceeding the terms hereof shall not be more strictly construed against one party than the other.
- **6.8** <u>Independent Contractors</u>: The Parties are independent contractors, and this Agreement does not create any agency, joint venture, partnership, or any other joint relationship between the two.
- **6.9 Headings:** The headings of articles and sections used in this document are for convenience of reference only.
- **6.10** Notices: Any notice required to be given under this Agreement is properly provided if in writing and sent to the party at its address, facsimile number or E-mail given below, or as otherwise designated by the Parties from time to time in accordance with this provision, and duly given or made: (a) on the date delivered in person; (b) on the date transmitted by facsimile or E-mail, if confirmation is received; (c) three (3) days after deposit in the mail if sent by certified U.S. mail postage prepaid, return r eceipt requested; and (d) one day after deposit with a nationally recognized overnight carrier service with charges prepaid.

# **Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research:**

Office of Intellectual Property – MCHS 200 First Street SW Rochester, Minnesota 55905-0001

Attention: Manu Nair or Operations

Facsimile: (507) 284-5410 E-mail: patents@mayo.edu

## **TapImmune, Inc:**

800 Bellevue Way, Suite 400,

Bellevue, WA 98004

Attention: Glynn Wilson, PhD; Chairman & Principal Executive Officer

Facsimile: (425) 462-5638

E-mail: gwilson@TapImmune.com

**6.11 Governing Law:** This Agreement and its effects are subject to and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota, without regard to its conflict of laws and choice of law provisions.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** each of the Parties has caused this Agreement to be executed on its behalf by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

# MAYO FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL TAPIMMUNE, INC: EDUCATION AND RESEARCH

By:	By:	<u>  60;</u>
Name: Steven Van Nurden	Name: Glynn Wilson, PhD	_
Title: Assistant Treasurer Officer	Title: Chairman & Principal Executive	
Date:	Date:	

## TapImmune Executes a Licensing Option Agreement for a Breast Cancer Vaccine Technology

Jun. 1, 2010 (GlobeNewswire) --

BELLEVUE, Wash., June 1, 2010 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- **TapImmune Inc.** (OTCBB:TPIV) announced that it has signed an exclusive Licensing Option agreement with Mayo Clinic, Rochester, MN, for clinical development of a breast cancer vaccine technology. The option to license this technology can be exercised after Phase I clinical trials under terms agreed between Mayo Clinic and TapImmune. Upon IND approval, TapImmune and Mayo Clinic will execute a Sponsored Research Agreement. Mayo Clinic will conduct a Phase I clinical trial in breast cancer patients who have a form of breast cancer that express Her2/neu receptors (also called Her2/neu breast cancer). Keith Knutson, M.D., Mayo Clinic, will serve as Principal Investigator.

Dr. **Glynn Wilson,** Chairman & CEO of TapImmune, stated, "We believe that this technology offers a number of advantages in the development of a breast cancer vaccine for a broad patient population. The option to license this technology from Mayo Clinic offers us potential to enhance our cancer vaccine portfolio and clinical research programs."

#### **About TapImmune Inc.**

TapImmune Inc. is a biotechnology company specializing in the development of immunotherapeutics for the treatment of cancer and infectious disease. The company's TAP (transporters associated with antigen presentation) technology modulates the activity of the antigen processing machinery to increase effective presentation of antigens to the immune system. In a variety of cancers the level of TAP is reduced. The Company is currently developing its lead clinical candidate, AdhTAP, for the treatment of TAP deficient cancers. In preclinical studies using a simple injection this product has shown effective restoration of TAP and enhanced killing of tumor cells. As a vaccine, the TAP technology also has the potential to significantly improve the efficacy of current vaccines and enhance the creation of new ones in the fight against infectious diseases. TapImmune is working with partners to test the efficacy of TAP in new prophylactic vaccines. The Company plans to advance multiple clinical programs in cancer and infectious disease.

## Forward-Looking Statement Disclaimer

This release contains forward-looking information within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Statements in this news release concerning the Company's expectations, plans, business outlook or future performance, and any other statements concerning assumptions made or expectations as to any future events, conditions, performance or other matters, are "forward-looking statements". Forward-looking statements are by their nature subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors which could cause actual results to differ materially from those stored in such statements. Such risks, uncertainties and factors include, but are not limited to the risks set forth in the Company's most recent Form 10-K and other SEC filings which are available through EDGAR at www.sec.gov. The Company assumes no obligation to update the forward-looking statements.

## CONTACT:

T aplmmune Inc. Glynn Wilson, Chairman & CEO (866) 359-7541

Mayo Clinic Kathy Anderson 507-284-4371

Wolfe Axelrod Weinberger Assoc. LLC Donald C. Weinberger Adam Lowensteiner (212) 370-4500 Fax (212) 370-4505